

17-2992(L)

17-2995(CON), 17-2996(CON), 17-2999(CON), 17-3003(CON), 17-3004(CON), 17-3005(CON),
17-3006(CON), 17-3007(CON), 17-3008(CON), 17-3009(CON), 17-3010(CON), 17-3011(CON),
17-3012(CON), 17-3013(CON), 17-3014(CON), 17-3016(CON), 17-3018(CON), 17-3019(CON),
17-3020(CON), 17-3021(CON), 17-3023(CON), 17-3024(CON), 17-3025(CON), 17-3026(CON),
17-3029(CON), 17-3032(CON), 17-3033(CON), 17-3034(CON), 17-3035(CON), 17-3038(CON),
17-3039(CON), 17-3040(CON), 17-3041(CON), 17-3042(CON), 17-3043(CON), 17-3044(CON),
17-3047(CON), 17-3050(CON), 17-3054(CON), 17-3057(CON), 17-3058(CON), 17-3059(CON),
17-3060(CON), 17-3062(CON), 17-3064(CON), 17-3065(CON), 17-3066(CON), 17-3067(CON),
17-3068(CON), 17-3069(CON), 17-3070(CON), 17-3071(CON), 17-3072(CON), 17-3073(CON),
17-3074(CON), 17-3075(CON), 17-3076(CON), 17-3077(CON), 17-3078(CON), 17-3080(CON),
17-3083(CON), 17-3084(CON), 17-3086(CON), 17-3087(CON), 17-3088(CON), 17-3091(CON),
17-3100(CON), 17-3101(CON), 17-3102(CON), 17-3106(CON), 17-3109(CON), 17-3112(CON),
17-3113(CON), 17-3115(CON), 17-3117(CON), 17-3122(CON), 17-3126(CON), 17-3129(CON),
17-3132(CON), 17-3134(CON), 17-3136(CON), 17-3139(CON), 17-3140(CON), 17-3141(CON),
17-3143(CON), 17-3144(CON), 17-3862(CON)

United States Court of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



IN RE: IRVING H. PICARD, TRUSTEE FOR THE LIQUIDATION OF
BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF STATUTORY INTERVENOR SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION

OF COUNSEL:

KEVIN H. BELL
Senior Associate General Counsel
For Dispute Resolution

NATHANAEL S. KELLEY
Associate General Counsel

JOSEPHINE WANG
General Counsel

SECURITIES INVESTOR
PROTECTION CORPORATION
1667 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 371-8300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Gateway to the Fraud	4
B. The Fairfield Set-Up.....	7
C. The Greenwich Group At Its Inception.....	8
D. The Subscribers	11
E. The Funds Are Liquidated and Law Suits are Brought	12
F. The Trustee Settles With the Foreign Representatives	14
G. The Lower Court Decisions	15
1. The Decision of the District Court.....	15
2. The Decision of the Bankruptcy Court.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES LIE IN THE PROTECTION OF CUSTOMER PROPERTY.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(cont.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. The Broker-Dealer’s Financial Responsibility Requirements	22
B. The Interdependence Between the Financial Responsibility Requirements and SIPA.....	25
II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN EXERCISING COMITY	28
A. At Issue Is Stolen Customer Property	28
B. The Interest Asserted by the Trustee Is “Antecedent To the Distributive Rules of Bankruptcy Administration”	30
C. U.S. Public Policy Favors No Deference.....	33
1. The Subscribers’ Right to Fictitious Profits In the BVI.....	34
2. The BLMIS Customers’ Right to Fictitious Profit in the U.S.....	35
3. The Weighing of the Criteria By the Lower Court	36
III. THE FOCUS OF 11 U.S.C. SECTION 550(a)(2) IN THIS SIPA PROCEEDING IS NOT EXTRATERRITORIAL	39
A. The Disparate Views On “Focus”	39
B. The View of “Focus” That Is Consistent With SIPA	42
IV. IN ANY EVENT, SECTION 550(a)(2) APPLIES EXTRATERRITORIALLY IN THIS SIPA PROCEEDING.....	44
A. The Global Reach of the Estate	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(cont.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. The Lower Courts’ View of “Property of the Debtor”	46
C. The Global Recovery of “Property of the Debtor” Under SIPA	48
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Banque de Financement, S.A. v. First National Bank of Boston</i> , 568 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1977)	33
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	46
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc den.</i> (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 566 U.S. 1032 (2012), and <i>cert. den.</i> , 566 U.S. 934 (2012).....	35
<i>Camp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. (In re Government Secs. Corp.)</i> , 111 B.R. 1007 (S.D. Fla. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 972 F.2d 328 (11 th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Nat'l Union Fire Ins.</i> <i>Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa v. Camp</i> , 507 U.S. 952 (1993).....	42
<i>In re Chicago Partnership Bd., Inc.</i> , 236 B.R. 249 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1999).....	42
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	43
<i>Cunard S.S. Co v. Salen Reefer Servs. AB</i> , 773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985).....	29, 33
<i>Data v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	43
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 555 U.S. 1047 (2008)	35
<i>Emerald Capital Advisors Corp. v. Bayerische Moteren Werke</i> <i>Aktiengesellschaft (In re Fah Liquidating Corp)</i> , 572 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017).....	48
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	49
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd. Litigation</i> , 458 B.R. 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , No. 10-cv-7311 (GBD) Doc. No. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty Co.)</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Ferris, Baker Watts, Inc. v. Stephenson (In re MJK Clearing, Inc.)</i> , 286 B.R. 109 (Bank. D. Minn. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 2003 WL 1824937 (D. Minn. April 7, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 371 F.3d 397 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Finanz AG Zurich v. Banco Economico S.A.</i> , 192 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Fogerty v. Petroquest Resources, Inc. (In re Condor Ins. Ltd.)</i> , 601 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>In re French</i> , 440 F.3d 145 (4 th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> <i>French v. Liebmann</i> , 549 U.S. 815 (2006)	40, 45, 48
<i>In re Globo Comunicacoes E Participacoes S.A.</i> , 317 B.R. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	45
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	29
<i>Iida v. Kitahara (In re Iida)</i> , 377 B.R. 243 (9 th Cir. BAP 2007).....	31
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29, 31-32, 33
<i>Kismet Acquisition, LLC v. Icenhower (In re Icenhower)</i> , 757 F.3d 1044 (9 th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> <i>Diaz-Barba v. Kismet Acquisition, LLC</i> , ___ U.S. _____, 135 S. Ct. 2376 (2015).....	48-49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Koreag, Controle et Revision S.A. v. Refco F/X Assocs., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Koreag</i>), 961 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30, 32
<i>Maxwell Communication Corp. v. Societe Generale</i> (<i>In re Maxwell Communication Corp.</i>), 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29-30
<i>In re Maxwell Communication Corp.</i> , 186 B.R. 807 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	39
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	44
<i>Morning Mist Holdings Ltd. v. Krys (In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.)</i> , 714 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	16
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Arcapita v.</i> <i>Bahrain Islamic Bank</i> , 549 B.R. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	39
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Arcapita Bank B.S.C.</i> (<i>c</i>) <i>v. Bahrain Islamic Bank, (In re Arcapita Bank B.S.C.(C))</i> , 575 B.R. 229 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017)	49
<i>ParkCentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Automobile Holdings</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	41-42, 43
<i>Picard v. Bureau of Labor Insurance (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 480 B.R. 501 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	40, 41, 42, 48
<i>Picard v. Greiff (In re Madoff Sec.)</i> , 476 B.R. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom., Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust</i> (<i>In re BLMIS</i>), 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. den.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2858 and 135 S. Ct. 2859 (2015)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of City of New York v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	51-52
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , __ U.S. __ , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	41, 44, 45
<i>Royal and Sun Alliance Ins. Co. v. Century Int'l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	44
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 513 B.R. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>supplemented</i> , No. 12-MC-115 JSR, 2014 WL 3778155 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2014).....	2
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB), 2016 WL 6900689 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2016).....	3
<i>SEC v. Packer, Wilbur & Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974)	27
<i>Sender v. Buchanan (In re Hedged-Invs. Assocs.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1286 (10 th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>SIPC v. BLMIS</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 654 F.3d 229, 235 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 566 U.S. 1032 (2012), and <i>cert. den.</i> , 566 U.S. 934 (2012).....	35
<i>SIPC v. BLMIS (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 531 B.R. 439 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>SIPC v. Charisma Sec. Corp.</i> , 506 F.2d 1191 (2d Cir. 1974)	42
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	44
<i>U.S. v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011, <i>cert. den.</i> , 566 U.S. 986 (2012)).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Weingarten</i> , 632 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Weisfelner v. Blavatnik (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.)</i> , 543 B.R. 127 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	48
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	
Securities Investor Protection Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §	
78ccc(a)(2)(A)(i)	47
78ddd(h)	26
78eee(a)(3)(B)	52
78eee(b)(1)(C).....	22
78eee(b)(1)(D)	22
78eee(b)(2)(A)	3, 49
78eee(b)(2)(A)(i).....	47, 52
78eee(b)(4)	2
78eee(d).....	2
78fff(b)	42, 50, 52
78fff-2(a)(1)	53
78fff-2(c)(3)	47, 50, 52
78lll(2)(C)(i).....	47
78lll(4).....	27, 28, 51
78lll(4)(E).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970, §	
7(d)	25
Rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission, 17 C.F.R. § 240.	
8c-1	23
15c3-1	22
15c3-3	23, 26
15c3-3(a)(6)	23
15c3-3(b)(1)	23
15c3-3(c)(1)	23
15c3-3(c)(4)	23, 54
15c3-3(e)(1)	24
17a-3	22, 23
17a-4	22
17a-5	22, 23
17a-11	22
17a-13	22, 23
United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, 11 U.S.C. §	
304	31
329(b)	47
363(n)	47
541	45, 46, 47, 48
541(a)	49
541(a)(1)	46, 49, 50
541(a)(3)	47, 49, 50, 51
543	47
548	46, 48
548(a)(1)	35, 46, 47, 49, 50
548(a)(1)(A)	35
548(a)(3)	49
548(c)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>STATUTES AND RULES (cont.):</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, 11 U.S.C. §	
550.....	40, 47, 48, 49
550(a)	15, 16, 17
550(a)(1).....	46
550(a)(2).....	15, 16, 17, 39, 40, 42, 43, 45, 46
553.....	47
723.....	47
741(4)(A)(i).....	51
 28 U.S.C. §	
157(b)(1)	2
158(d)(2)(A).....	3
1334(b)	3
 <u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</u>	
H. R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88	31, 45
S. Rep. No. 95-989, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	51
 <u>OTHER:</u>	
<i>Alternative Net Capital Requirements for Certain Brokers and Dealers</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 11004, 57-533, 39 Fed. Reg. 41540 (Nov. 29, 1974)	24-25
 <i>Broker-Dealers; Maintenance of Certain Basic Reserves</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 9856, 37 Fed. Reg. 25224 (Nov. 29, 1972).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>OTHER (cont.):</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Obligations of Broker-Dealers to Maintain Physical Possession or Control and Certain Reserves</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 9622, 37 Fed. Reg. 11687 (June 10, 1972)	25-26
Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc., SEC No-Action Letter, 1981 WL 25047, at *1 (June 27, 1981)	54
Luis A. Aguilar, former Comm’r, SEC, Preparing for the Regulatory Challenges of the 21 st Century at the Georgia Law Review Annual Symposium: Financial Regulation: Reflections and Projections (March 20, 2015), <i>reprinted at</i> https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/preparing-for-regulatory-challenges-of-21st-century.html	56
 <u>PUBLICATIONS:</u>	
Department of the Treasury, Federal Reserve Bank of New York and Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, U.S. Portfolio Holdings of Foreign Securities as of December 31, 2016, ticdata.treasury.gov/Publish/shc2016_report.pdf	55
Investment Company Institute, The US Retirement Market, Third Quarter 2017, http://www.ici.org/info/ret_17_q3_data.xls	55
HEDGE FUNDS AND PRIME BROKERS (Mark Berman ed., Risk Books 2d ed. 2009)	4
Michael P. Jamroz, <i>The Net Capital Rule</i> , 47 Bus. Law. 863 (May 1992)	22
Michael P. Jamroz, <i>The Customer Protection Rule</i> , 57 Bus. Law. 1069 (May 2002)	24, 26
